

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd. Prakashgad, Plot No.G-9, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051 (P) 26474753, (O) 26474211 / 26472131, Fax- 26472366, Website : <u>www.mahadiscom.in</u>

Ref. No. PR-3/Tariff/ NO 0 8 1 3 2

Dated: 10 MAR 2014.

Sub: FAC from the month of September 2013 to December 2013 after adjustment to be levied in the billing month of March 2014.

CIRCULAR No. 190

Ref: Letter No. MSEDCL/PP/FAC/L1/8000 dt. 07/03/2014.

The Competent Authority has accorded approval for levy of category wise and slab wise FAC from the month of September 2013 to December 2013 after adjustment of under recovery of Additional FAC from August 2013 to December 2013 to be billed in the month of March 2014.

The category wise and slab wise FAC after adjustment for the month of September to December 2013 to be billed in the month of March 2014 has been indicated in "Annexure "A".

Chief Engineer (Commercial)

Copy s. w. r. to: The Secretary, Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission, 13th Floor, Cuff Pared Colaba, Mumbai,

Copy s. w. r. to: The Managing Director, MSEB, Holding Company Ltd. The Managing Director, M.S.E.D. Company Ltd. The Managing Director, M.S.E.T. Company Ltd. The Managing Director, M.S.E.P.G. Company Ltd. The Director, (Finance), M.S.E.D. Company Ltd. The Director, (Operations), M.S.E.D. Company Ltd. The Director (V & S), M.S.E.D. Company Ltd.

Copy s. w. r. to:

The Executive Director (Commercial), MSEDCL, Mumbai. The Executive Director (Corporate Planning), MSEDCL, Mumbai. The Executive Director (Project), MSEDCL, Mumbai. The Executive Director (H.R.), MSEDCL, Mumbai. The Regional Executive Director - I, MSEDCL, Kalyan. The Regional Executive Director - II, MSEDCL, Pune. The Regional Executive Director - III, MSEDCL, Nagpur.

Copy f. w. c. s. to:-

The C.G.M. (IT), MSEDCL, Prakashganga, Bandra Kurla Complex.
The Chief Engineers of All O & M Zones, MSEDCL.

Copy to:

As per mailing list

Copy f. w. c. to:

The Chief Engineer (Dist.)/(IR)/(L.M.)/(Special Project Cell)/(APDRP)/ Power Purchase/ MSEDCL, Mumbai, The Chief Legal Adviser, MSEDCL, Mumbai,

The Chief Project Manager (MIS), Mumbai.

The Chief General Manager (Tech. Estt.)/(F.& A.)/(IA)/(Personnel)/(Corp. Communication), MSEDCL, Mumbai,

The Chief Engineer (TRD), MSEDCL, Nasik,

The Company Secretary, MSEDCL, Mumbai,

The General Manager (SB) / (Corp. Account)/ (Inspection), MSEDCL, Mumbai,

The R. A. O., Government Audit, Prakashgad, Mumbai,

The Superintending Engineer (TRC) MSEDCL, Mumbai.

The O.S.D. to Managing Director, MSEDCL, Mumbai,

The E.O. (HRD), MSEDCL, Mumbai,

The Dy. Director (V, S & E), MSEDCL, Pune / Nagpur / Mumbai

The G.M., Computer Centre, MSEDCL, Mumbai,

Pune/Nagpur/Aurangabad/Akola/Nasik/Vashi/Bhandup/Kalyan/Kolhapur

The System Analyst, Computer Centre, MSEDCL,

Bhandara/Buldhana/Dhule/Jalgaon/Latur/Nanded/Satara/Solapur/Pen

The Programmer, Computer Centre, MSEDCL,

Ahmadnagar/Amravati/Chandrapur/Palghar/Ratnagiri/Sangli/Yavatmal All Flying Squads, MSEDCL,

Copy f. w. c. to:

1) The Chief Engineer (Elect.), Public Work Dept. Govt. of Maharashtra, Adm. Building, 3rdfloor, Ramkrishna Chemburkar Marg, Chembur (East), Mumbai - 400 071.

2) The Commissioner, (Labour), Office of the Commissioner of Labour,

G.O.M, Commerce Centre, Tardeo, Mumbai– 34.

3) The Economic Officer, Govt. of India, Ministry of Labour Dept. & Employment, Labour Bureau, 71, B Shram Safalya, N. G. Acharya Marg, Chembur, Mumbai-400 071.

4) Vice President- Bhiwandi Operations, Torrent Power Ltd., Old Agra Road, Anjur Phata, Bhiwandi-421 302.

5) M/s. SPANCO Ltd., Nagpur.

6) M/s. G.T.L. Ltd., Aurangabad.

7) M/s. Crompton Greaves Ltd., Jalgaon.

Copy to:-

1) The Superintending Engineers of All O & M Circles, MSEDCL.

2) The Executive Engineers of All O & M Divisions, MSEDCL.

3) The Dy. Executive Engineers of All O & M Sub-Divisions, MSEDCL.

4) The Assistant Engineers of All O & M Sub-Divisions, MSEDCL.

C:\RBB\FAC\Circular_FAC_March 14.docx

Ca	tegory-wise & Slab-wise FAC For March 2014	the Month of
Sr. No.	Category	FAC to be charged in billing month of March 2014
	LT Category	(Paise/kWH)
1	LT I Domestic	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Α	BPL (0-30 Units)	0.51
	Consumption > 30 Units Per Month	
i	0-100 Units	2.27
ii	101-300 Units	4.09
iii	301-500 Units	5.36
iv	500 -1000Units	5.94
v	above 1000 units	6.43
2	LT II -Non Residential or Commercial	
A	0-20 kW	
a	0-200 Units	3.96
b	Above 200 Units	5.67
В	>20- 50 kW	5.71
	>50 kW	7.38
3	LT III PWW	1
A	0-20 kW	1.59
В	20-40 kW	2.10
C	40-50 kW	2.84
4	LT IV Agriculture	
Α	LT Ag Metered	****
a	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry	1.42
	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry Farms)	1.42
5	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry Farms) LT V Industrial	l
5 A	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry Farms) LT V Industrial 0-20 KW	3.42
5 A B	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry Farms) LT V Industrial 0-20 KW Above 20 KW	l
5 A B 6	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry Farms) LT V Industrial 0-20 KW Above 20 KW LT VI Streetlight	3.42
5 A B 6	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry Farms) LT V Industrial 0-20 KW Above 20 KW LT VI Streetlight Grampanchayat, A, B & C Class	3.42
5 A B 6 A	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry Farms) LT V Industrial 0-20 KW Above 20 KW LT VI Streetlight Grampanchayat, A, B & C Class Municipal Council	3.42 4.74 2.79
5 A B 6 A B	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry Farms) LT V Industrial 0-20 KW Above 20 KW LT VI Streetlight Grampanchayat, A, B & C Class Municipal Council Municipal Corporation Areas	3.42
5 A B 6 A B 7	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry Farms) LT V Industrial 0-20 KW Above 20 KW LT VI Streetlight Grampanchayat, A, B & C Class Municipal Council Municipal Corporation Areas LT VII- Temporary Connection	3.42 4.74 2.79 3.38
5 A B 6 A B 7 A	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry Farms) LT V Industrial 0-20 KW Above 20 KW LT VI Streetlight Grampanchayat, A, B & C Class Municipal Council Municipal Corporation Areas LT VII- Temporary Connection Temporary Connections (Religious)	3.42 4.74 2.79 3.38 2.21
5 A B 6 A B 7 A	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry Farms) LT V Industrial 0-20 KW Above 20 KW LT VI Streetlight Grampanchayat, A, B & C Class Municipal Council Municipal Corporation Areas LT VII- Temporary Connection	3.42 4.74 2.79 3.38
5 A B 6 A B 7 A	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry Farms) LT V Industrial 0-20 KW Above 20 KW LT VI Streetlight Grampanchayat, A, B & C Class Municipal Council Municipal Corporation Areas LT VII- Temporary Connection Temporary Connections (Religious) Temporary Connections (Other	3.42 4.74 2.79 3.38 2.21
5 A B 6 A 7 A B	Metered Tariff (Including Poultry Farms) LT V Industrial 0-20 KW Above 20 KW LT VI Streetlight Grampanchayat, A, B & C Class Municipal Council Municipal Corporation Areas LT VII- Temporary Connection Temporary Connections (Religious) Temporary Connections (Other Purposes)	3.42 4.74 2.79 3.38 2.21 10.19

"ANNEXURE "A

Category-wise & Slab-wise FAC For the Month of March 2014				
Sr. No.	Category	FAC to be charged in billing month of March 2014		
	LT Category	(Paise/kWH)		
10	Public Services			
A	0-20 KW			
i	0 - 200 Units	3.63		
ii	Above 200 Units	5.33		
В	> 20 kW and < 50 kW	5.27		
С	> 50 kW	5.57		

Category-wise & Slab-wise FAC For the Month of March 2014				
Sr. No.	Category	FAC to be charged in billing month of March 2014		
	HT Category	(Paise/kWH)		
1	HT-I Industries			
A	Continuous (Express Feeders)	4.74		
В	Non-Continuous (Non Express Feeders)	4.28		
	HT-I Seasonal	5.27		
2	HT-II Commercial	5.27		
	Express Feeder	12.36		
В	Non-express Feeder	11.63		
3	HTP III Railways	9.24		
4	HT IV- Public Water Works (PWW)			
A	Express Feeders	5.97		
В	Non Express Feeders	5.59		
5	HT V Agricultural	3.41		
6	HT VI Bulk Supply			
A	Residential Complex	5.70		
В	Commercial Complex	9.71		
7	HT VII Temporary Supply			
A	Religious	3.87		
В	Other	15.16		
8	HT IX Public Services			
A	Express Feeder	9.71		
В	Non-express Feeder	9.05		
9	HT X Ports	11.57		

Unmetered Consumer Category AG

	LT Category	Rs./HP/Month
4	LT IV Agriculture	
В	LT Ag Un-metered	
а	Zones with Consumption norm >1318 hrs/HP/annum	1.93
b	Zones with Consumption norm <1318 hrs/HP annum	0.89

ł